

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF  
CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE  
ELIZABETH GOFF GONZALEZ,  
DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 11,

Respondents,

and

KAZUO OKADA, UNIVERSAL  
ENTERTAINMENT CORP. AND  
ARUZE USA, INC.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed  
Jul 15 2016 02:46 p.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 70050

District Court Case No. A-12-  
656710-B

**REAL PARTIES' ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
PROHIBITION OR  
ALTERNATIVELY,  
MANDAMUS**

HOLLAND & HART LLP  
J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758)  
Bryce K. Kunimoto, Esq. (7781)  
Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)  
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134  
Telephone No. (702) 669-4600

Steve Morris, Esq. (1543)  
MORRIS LAW GROUP  
900 Bank of America Plaza  
300 South Fourth Street  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Telephone No. (702) 474-9400

BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP  
David S. Krakoff, Esq.  
*(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)*  
Benjamin B. Klubes, Esq.  
*(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)*  
Adam Miller, Esq.  
*(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)*  
1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700  
Washington DC 20037  
Telephone No. (202) 349-8000

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest Defendant  
Kazuo Okada and Defendants/ Counterclaimants  
Universal Entertainment Corp. and Aruze USA, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Counter-Statement of Issue Presented.....	4
III. Counter-Statement of Facts .....	4
IV. Reasons the Writ Should Not Issue .....	11
A. WRL’s Pleadings and Reliance on the Substance of Brownstein Hyatt’s Advice Amounts to an At-Issue Waiver Pursuant to <i>Wardleigh</i> .....	11
B. WRL’s Selective Disclosure Distorts the Truth .....	15
C. WRL Shifts Its Focus to Obscure Its Waiver .....	17
D. The Business Judgment Rule Does Not Alter the At-Issue Waiver Analysis Because the Business Judgment Rule Does Not Apply to Companies .....	18
V. Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank Brussels Lambert, et al. v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A., et al.</i> , 1995 WL 598971 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 20
<i>Dinicu v. Groff Studios Corp.</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) .....	20
<i>Dynamic Transit v. Trans Pac. Ventures, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 69, 291 P.3d 114 (2012).....	17
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 459 (1996) .....	14, 18
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 491 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Pack v. LaTourette</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 25, 277 P.3d 1246 (2012) .....	17
<i>Phelps v. MC Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 101965 (D. Nev. July 19, 2013).....	17
<i>Richard W. McCarthy Trust Dated Sept. 2, 2004 v. Illinois Cas. Co.</i> , 408 Ill. App. 3d 526, 946 N.E.2d 895 (2011) .....	19
<i>Standard Chartered Bank PLC v. Ayala Int’l Holdings</i> , 111 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 93 Nev. 36, 559 P.2d 830 (1977) .....	16
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Tennenbaum v. Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> , 132 F.2d 837 (2nd Cir. 1942).....	15
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 138 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Judicial District Court</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995) .....	passim

*Whitehead v. Comm'n on Judicial Discipline*, 110 Nev. 380, 873 P.2d 946 (1994)  
.....12

*Williams v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court*, 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 262 P.3d 360  
(2011).....4

**Rules**

NRS 78.138 ..... 19, 21

NRS 78.138(2) .....21

Real Parties in Interest Aruze USA, Inc., Universal Entertainment Corporation and Kazuo Okada (the “Aruze Parties”) respectfully submit this Answer to the Petition for Writ of Prohibition or Alternatively, Mandamus (“Pet.”) filed by Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Ltd. (“WRL”) on March 29, 2016.
